CA$ 756,104 US$ 562,153 2024-2026 CA$ 722,203 US$ 534,443 2023-2025

CA$ 20,056 € 13,773 2024-2025 CA$ 31,690 € 21,810 2023-2025

US$ 677,724 CA$ 908,536 2024 US$ 562,359 CA$ 765,472 2023-2024

€ 31,891 CA$ 46,777 2024-2025 € 42,245 CA$ 61,506 2023-2025

CA$ 271,768 £ 161,176 2024 CA$ 245,377 £ 149,645 2023

£ 275,313 CA$ 464,583 2024 £ 309,343 CA$ 508,463 2023

INR 7,350,000 £ 69,234 2024-2025 INR 9,793,000 £ 92,585 2023-2025

US$ 134,683 £ 106,619 2024 US$ 84,415 £ 70,523 2023

CHF 27,971 US$ 31,772 2024 CHF 15,791 US$ 17,150 2023-2024

As at December 31, 2023, the forward foreign exchange contracts used for hedging purposes by the Company had a net
favourable fair value of $1.9 million (2022: net unfavourable fair value of $4.3 million). The majority of the forward foreign
exchange contracts that were outstanding at that date were to either buy or sell foreign currencies against the Canadian dollar.

NOTES TO 2023 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   67

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

CURRENCY SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The following impact on equity for the year ended December 31, 2023 has been calculated from the Company’s net financial
assets (liabilities) denominated in US dollars and British pounds.

IMPACT ON EQUITY

CA$/US$ (2), (3) CA$/£ (2), (4)

Increase (decrease) 10% appreciation in the Canadian dollar (1)   $ (146,195)   $ (225,222)

Increase (decrease) 10% depreciation in the Canadian dollar (1)   $ 146,195   $ 225,222

(1) Assuming all other variables remain the same
(2) The Company’s exposure to other currencies is not significant.
(3) Includes mainly $158.7 million of change in exchange differences on translating foreign operations
(4) Includes mainly $238.4 million of change in exchange differences on translating foreign operations

As at December 31, 2023, a 10% appreciation in the Canadian dollar relative to: i) the US dollar would increase the Company’s
net income by $5.0 million (10% depreciation in the Canadian dollar relative to the US dollar would decrease the Company’s
net income by $5.0 million); and ii) the British pound would decrease the Company’s net income by $3.7 million (10%